
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2707 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.01.2018 

 

SPEED OF KALINDI EXPRESS  

 

 2707. SHRI P.K.  KUNHALIKUTTY:  

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the average speed of Kalindi Express; 

 

(b) the details of average speed of that train between Shikohabad and 

Farrukhabad and between Farrukhabad and Kanpur; and 

 

(c) the steps being taken to increase its speed? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

 (SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)  

 

 

 

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2707 BY SHRI P.K.  KUNHALIKUTTY TO BE ANSWERED IN 

LOK SABHA ON 03.01.2018 REGARDING SPEED OF KALINDI EXPRESS. 

 

 

(a) and (b) Average  speed of 14723/14724 Kanpur Central-Bhiwani Kalindi 

Express (daily) on end to end basis and on Kanpur-Farrukhabad and 

Farrukhabad-Shikohabad sections are as shown under. 

 Average speed (in Kmph) 

Train No. end to 

end basis 

Kanpur-

Farrukhabad 

section 

Farrukhabad-

Shikohabad 

section 

14723 Kanpur Central-Bhiwani 

Kalindi Express 

37.67 45.15 39.86 

14724 Bhiwani-Kanpur Central 

Kalindi Express 

36.91 39.77 26.54 

 

(c) At present, there is no proposal to increase the speed of 14723/14724 

Kanpur Central-Bhiwani Kalindi Express (daily). However, speeding up of 

trains is an on-going process on Indian Railways. 

***** 


